REG710
SBAS221C – DECEMBER 2001 – REVISED JULY 2002
30mA SWITCHED–CAP BUCK/BOOST CONVERTER
1www.ti.com
FEATURES
� WIDE INPUT RANGE: 1.8V to 5.5V
� AUTOMATIC STEP-UP/STEP-DOWN
OPERATION

because very small parametric changes could cause
the device not to meet its published specifications.
PACKAGE ORDERING INFORMATION
PRODUCT OUTPUT
VOLTAGE PACKAGE-LEAD PACKAGE
DESIGNATOR(1)
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PACKAGE
MARKING(2)
ORDERING
NUMBER
TRANSPORT
MEDIA, QUANTITY
5V Output 5 0V SOT23 6 DBV 40°C to +85°C R10B
REG710NA-5/250 Tape and Reel, 2505V Output
REG710NA-5 5.0V SOT23–6 DBV –40°C to +85°C R10B
REG710NA-5/3K Tape and Reel, 3000
3.3V Output 3 3V SOT23 6 DBV 40°C to +85°C R10C
REG710NA-3.3/250 Tape and Reel, 2503.3V Output
REG710NA-3.3 3.3V SOT23–6 DBV –40°C to +85°C R10C
REG710NA-3.3/3K Tape and Reel, 3000
3V Output 3 0V SOT23 6 DBV 40°C to +85°C R10D
REG710NA-3/250 Tape and Reel, 2503V Output
REG710NA-3 3.0V SOT23–6 DBV –40°C to +85°C R10D
REG710NA-3/3K Tape and Reel, 3000
2.7V Output 2 7V SOT23 6 DBV 40°C to +85°C R10F
REG710NA-2.7/250 Tape and Reel, 2502.7V Output
REG710NA-2.7 2.7V SOT23–6 DBV –40°C to +85°C R10F
REG710NA-2.7/3K Tape and Reel, 3000
2.5V Output 2 5V SOT23 6 DBV 40°C to +85°C R10G
REG710NA-2.5/250 Tape and Reel, 2502.5V Output
REG710NA-2.5 2.5V SOT23–6 DBV –40°C to +85°C R10G
REG710NA-2.5/3K Tape and Reel, 3000
NOTES: (1) For the most current specifications and product information, refer to our web site at www.ti.com. (2) Voltage will be marked on reel.
PIN CONFIGURATION
Top View SOT23
SIMPLIFIED BLOCK DIAGRAM
�"#$%&
SBAS221C – DECEMBER 2001 – REVISED JULY 2002
3www.ti.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range, TA = –40 C to +85 C
At TA = +25°C, VIN = VOUT/2 + 0.75V, IOUT = 5mA, CIN = COUT = 2.2µF, CPUMP = 0.22µF, VENABLE = 1.3V, unless otherwise noted(1).
PARAMETER CONDITIONS
REG710NA
UNITSPARAMETER CONDITIONS
MIN TYP MAX
UNITS
INPUT VOLTAGE
Tested Startup
REG710-5 See conditions under “output voltage” with a 2.7 5.5 V
All Other Models resistive load not lower than typical VOUT/IOUT. 1.8 5.5 V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
REG710-5 IOUT ≤ 10mA, 2.7V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 4.7 5.0 5.3 V
IOUT ≤ 30mA, 3.0V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 4.7 5.0 5.3 V
IOUT ≤ 60mA, 3.3V ≤ VIN ≤ 4.2V, TA = –40°C to +75°C 4.6 5.0 5.4 V
REG710-3.3 IOUT ≤ 10mA, 1.8V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 3.10 3.3 3.50 V
IOUT ≤ 30mA, 2.2V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 3.10 3.3 3.50 V
REG710-3 IOUT ≤ 10mA, 1.8V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 2.82 3.0 3.18 V
IOUT ≤ 30mA, 2.2V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 2.82 3.0 3.18 V
REG710-2.7 IOUT ≤ 10mA, 1.8V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 2.54 2.7 2.86 V
IOUT ≤ 30mA, 2.0V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 2.54 2.7 2.86 V
REG710-2.5 IOUT ≤ 10mA, 1.8V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 2.35 2.5 2.65 V
IOUT ≤ 30mA, 2.0V ≤ VIN ≤ 5.5V 2.35 2.5 2.65 V
OUTPUT CURRENT
Nominal 30 mA
Short Circuit(2) 100 mA